VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

# **ORDINANCE NO. 0-07-15-7**

# AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY **OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY**

ADOPTED BY THE **BOARD OF TRUSTEES** VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

This <u>27</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2015.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this  $\frac{27}{14}$  day of  $\frac{14}{14}$ , 2015.

**CERTIFICATE:** 

icheld Tat Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

### **ORDINANCE NO. 0-07-15-7**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the corporate authorities of the Village of Bradley ("Village"), it is no longer necessary or useful to, or for the best interests of the Village, to retain the property described in Section 2 below; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Village to expeditiously dispose of the property set forth in Section 2 pursuant to the authority granted to the Village by the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4 (2011).

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and the Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Incorporated</u>. The above recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance and shall have the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Property No Longer Useful to the Village</u>. Pursuant to section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village finds that continued ownership of the following property of the Village of Bradley is no longer necessary or useful to the Village or for the best interests of the Village to retain ownership:

Miscellaneous equipment for Village squad cars including wiring harnesses, GPS antennas, lighting systems, audio/visual cables, periscope, radar equipment, radio brackets, gun locks, outdoor camera box, flashlights, back seats from squad cars (Chargers & Impalas), six spare tires (Impala), and uniforms. Additionally, those items to be disposed that are identifiable by serial nos. are listed on the attached Exhibit A.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Disposal of Property</u>. The property set forth in Section 2 above shall be disposed of by the Village of Bradley Chief of Police in the manner most beneficial to the Village of Bradley and in accordance with local ordinances and/or state statutes governing same.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances</u>. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

PASSED this  $\frac{27}{\text{day of}}$  day of  $\frac{\sqrt{102}}{\sqrt{102}}$ , 2015

TRUSTEES:

Jerry Balthazor:	Aye -	Nay -	Absent	
Robert Redmond:	Aye -	Nay	Absent	
Lori Gadbois:	Aye - 🗸	Nay	Absent	
Eric Cyr:	Aye	Nay	Absent/	
Melissa Carrico:	Aye	Nay	Absent	
Michael Watson:	Aye	Nay	Absent	
Bruce Adams:	Aye	Nay	Absent	
TOTALS:	aye - <u>5</u>	NAY - <u>O</u>	ABSENT - 1	
APPROVED this $\frac{27}{2019}$ day of $\frac{3}{2019}$ , 2015				

Bruce Adams, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

#### · . . . . ١...

•

•

• -

> • .

•



EXHIBIT A

.

Alvarion	March Camera	System	
6648954	Hardrive		
6712852	ILKBAAP3402 onehardrive unable to locate the serial number		
6648904	onenardrive unable to	) locate the serial number	
6712888	0.7		
6585570	DVR U KAAA SERTEA	interface of DVR	
6648871	ILKBAAF8750	ILKBAAF8966	
6648944	ILKBAAD5402	ILKBAAF6871	
6648883	ILKBAAF2302	ILKBAAK3463	
6648974	ILKBAAF6121	ILKBAAF5997	
6648901	ILKBAAK3756	<b>ILKBAAF7575</b>	
6712895	iLKBAAF2294	ILKBAAF8951	
6648987	ILKBAAG7831	ILKBAAF8944	
6648 <u>96</u> 0	ILKBAAE1832	ILKBAAF7011	
6861666	ILKBAAF0262	ILKBAAF699D	
6648953	ILKBAAG7823	ILKBAAE1536	
6712883		-	
6712844	Spare Interface		
6648979	ILKBAAP21	114	
6648969		•	
6648876	Hardrive Reader		
6648923	KSAAA08	1/	
6712812			
6712804			
6712887 6548930			
6648915 6648793	•		
6648918 6648856			
6648838 6712805			
6648940 6648955			
6648476 6648840			
6712811 6712899			
6712869 6648900			

.

## Safety Vision Display

Model Num	Serial Num	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700656	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700575	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700577	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700563	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4290300211	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700673	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700674	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700671	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4290300206	
P/N SV-LCD568	4280700665	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4290300199	
P/N SV-LCD56B	4280700678	

\$